Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate

Grossmont College

April 18,2022

11:00 AM -12:20 PM — Hybrid (Zoom & Griffin Gate)

ATTACHMENTS

Call to Order 11:05 am

Public Comment —

e Malia Molina — In support of vaccine requirement and shared research showing
vaccines improve equity among Black and Brown communities. Leaders in these
communities are not asking for vaccine mandates to be overturned, they are
asking to improve access. Vaccines are a public health and equity issue.
(Resources in attachments folder).

® Michele Martens — Information regarding pop up events to support students on
behalf of classified senate. Thursday, 4/21 and Monday, 4/25.

e Kim Perigo — F/T faculty at Mesa College and GC Alumn. FACCC regional group
organization. Working with Wendy Brill-Wynkoop from FACCC. There are laws
and mandates coming down from the State that impinge on 10+1, based on AB
1725 in 1988. Wishing to be more proactive by organizing regional meetings.
First meeting on Friday, May 6. 11:00 am — 1:00 pm. Mesa College. Faculty
parking pass will work. Social & Behavioral Sciences. Room 117.

® Gregg Robinson — Representing himself and not union. Reference to C. Quinn in
last public comment regarding relationship between CDC and union connection.
Decided to research himself. Some information coming out of FOX news.
Comments regarding CDC “caving in” to teacher unions. CDC did listen to AFT
President Randi Weingarten regarding school reopenings. Shared concerns
about how a new variant would necessitate a new update on protocols. A
second concern was related to teachers with high-risk conditions or with family
members with high risk should work from home.

Approval of minutes from 4/4/2022
VOTE: Minutes approved with no objections.

Approval of Agenda
VOTE: Agenda approved with no objections.

5.2

PRESIDENT’S REPORT
ASCCC Plenary & Resolutions
e Attachments have reports from those who attended. Please review. Final

attachments of resolutions approved have been added as well to attachments in
addition to quick reference. Elections occurred and documents with outcomes
are also in the folder. Grossmont was well represented by Dave Dillon and June
Yang who presented in different sessions. Resolutions that Jeff Waller
advocated for passed. Highlighted several other resolutions of significance.

FACCC Presentation



https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/18cbOQIzoNBCwI7F9Lqqt9qBrDlgGPSOP?usp=sharing

5.3

5.4

e |[nvitation to listen to legislative updates from FACCC, by Wendy Brill-Wynkoop
on Wednesday, May 4 from 2pm —3pm.
Caste Book Study & Bettina Love
e C(Caste Book Study & Bettina Love — Shared the importance of the book study and
how much she has learned. Difficult conversations and emotional but important
work if we are going to address systemic racism. Thanked Dr. Whisenhunt for
initiating the book study. Also thanked PD committee for bringing Bettina Love.
Gave her a shot of inspiration and energy to continue doing the hard work of
anti-racism.
Other
e Reminder of the transition out of Self-Service that week. Please remind
colleagues so they are not surprised with change. Michele Clock has been
sending reminders.
e Struggling with participation in committees. Would appreciate support in filling
positions in numerous committees.

6.1

6.2

6.3

SENATE OFFICERS’ COMMITTEE REPORTS

Vice President:

Steve Davis: Encourage Caste book study. Tuesday at 2pm and Wednesday at 4pm.
Watched Heat of the Night and it depicted “caste” situation. Reminder that Black
Student Success week begins next week.

Officers at Large:

Liz Barrow — Enjoyed participating in the health fair. It was great to participate and see
people in person.

June Yang: Grateful for leadership supporting Academic Senate so they can participate in
plenary and agrees with Dr. Lopez with her comments.

Sharon Sampson — ASCCC career and non-credit. May 12-14. April 29 last day to
register. If interested in co-facilitating on labor market or strategies to improve CTE,
please email her. Dr. T-Ford emailed her regarding Sonia Sanchez presentation on April
21 at SDCCD. Will send info to Pearl to send out.

Part-Time Faculty Officer:

Richard Unis: Offered other part-time senators to speak. No report.

7.2

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

OER — Low Cost Textbook — Lara Braff & Nadra Farina-Hess

Low Cost Textbook workgroup has been meeting. Provided information on research
conducted to determine what “low-cost” means for Grossmont College. Supported by
ASCCC resolutions and Higher Ed Act, Section 133. Results show average of $40 as main
price point in comparison to other colleges. Also solicited student feedback via survey.
Will be working with IOPS and tech to have it implemented. Cuyamaca is also putting it
forward to Senate. Hope to have it implemented by Spring 2023. (Presentation in
attachments).

OTLC — POCR Follow Up - Dave Dillon

Recap — Peer Online Course Review —involves faculty working in peer review groups and
offering feedback using a course design rubric, which has already been approved by the
Academic Senate. This will be an extension of it and is voluntary. Will benefit students
and faculty and could have a positive impact on enrollment. Response to question about
this becoming mandatory. Not a possibility. The only body that could make it




mandatory is local senate. The second question to follow up on was regarding success
rate data. RP Group data showed 4.9% increase success rate for students when they
took courses that went through POCR review. Feedback from faculty who went through
training - S. Martin found feedback to be valuable and felt it was a great experience. R.
Morris took course and was initially overwhelmed, but was able to focus on areas she
was interested in and is still working on her course. Gregg thanked him for providing
data. (POCR info and data in attachments)
8 NEW BUSINESS
8.1 Participatory Governance Committees:
8.2 Academic Senate Committees:
8.2.1 Curriculum Committee — GE options "Plan A-B-C" to meet AA/AS Degree Requirements
Dee Aceves
Brief recap of the item being voted on. Students will be able to choose from Plan A-B-C.
No change to general education patterns. Plan A— AA/AS Local degrees, Plan B is IGETC
and Plan Cis CSU.
VOTE: Move to action: M/S — A. Deutsch/T. Cliffe (51 -0-2)
9 Special Reports
9.1.1 Program Review - Joyce Fries & Kelly Menck
Program review update on allied health and nursing programs. Thanked committee
members for work. Meet every Wednesday from 2-4pm. Don’t usually take the entire
time. Efficient and fun group. Shared commendations and recommendations for various
departments. (Presentation in attachments).
10.0 Next meeting: May 2, 2022
11.0 Adjournment:
VOTE: Motion to adjourn: M/S - S. Davis/A. Deutsch (No objections)
Meeting adjourned at 12:20 pm
First Name Last
Timestamp Name Senate Title Please enter your department
4/18/2022
11:04:36 Adam Deutsch Senator English
4/18/2022 Orthopedic Technology
11:02:02 Amanda Clay Senator Department/Program
4/18/2022
11:08:30 Angela Feres Senator History
4/18/2022
11:06:24 Bonnie Ripley Senator Blology
4/18/2022 Physics/Astronomy/Physical
11:01:18 Brian Carter Senator Science/Engineering
4/18/2022
11:01:23 Brian Keliher Senator Business Administration
4/18/2022

11:01:44 Carey Flores Senator Respiratory Therapy




4/18/2022 Cheryl Kerns-
11:07:31 Campbell

4/18/2022

11:03:55 Christi Vicino
4/18/2022

11:05:49 Cierra Rawlings
4/18/2022

11:06:32 Cindi Harris
4/18/2022

11:02:13 Claire K. Liu
4/18/2022

11:04:55 Clifton Quinn
4/18/2022

11:08:33 Colleen Burks
4/18/2022

11:06:17 Corey Manchester
4/18/2022

11:01:30 Dave Dillon
4/18/2022

11:01:17 Derek Cannon
4/18/2022

11:01:06 Desmond Morente
4/18/2022

11:06:20 Diana Vance

4/18/2022 Eva Nicasio
11:06:26 Mercier

4/18/2022
11:01:14 Evan Wirih

4/18/2022
11:03:51 Felicia Kalker

4/18/2022 Gareth Davies-
11:02:33 Morris

4/18/2022
11:02:25 Gregg Robinson

4/18/2022
11:01:17 Hau Nguyen

4/18/2022
11:01:17 Jamie shatwell

4/18/2022
11:03:28 Jason Stevens

4/18/2022
11:03:12 Jennifer Bennett

4/18/2022 Jenny Vanden
11:01:17 Eynden

4/18/2022
11:02:21 John Scholte

4/18/2022
11:02:49 Joyce Fries

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Guest

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Guest

Senator

Senator

Senator

Guest

Exercise Science and Nutrition
Occupational therapy

Math

English

World Languages Department
CSIS

Nursing

Math

Counseling / Online Education
Music

Counseling

Chemistry and Science

MMIB

Media Communications
Library

Visual Arts & Humanities
Behavioral Science

CsIS

ASL

ESW - Nutrition

VAH

Mathematics

Philosophy and Religion

Occupational Therapy Assistant



4/18/2022
11:04:25

4/18/2022
11:02:07

4/18/2022
11:01:05

4/18/2022
11:07:00

4/18/2022
11:03:02

4/18/2022
11:02:43

4/18/2022
11:04:29

4/18/2022
11:01:06

4/18/2022
11:02:22

4/18/2022
11:05:45

4/18/2022
11:14:40

4/18/2022
11:02:08

4/18/2022
11:13:43

4/18/2022
11:06:32

4/18/2022
11:17:06

4/18/2022
11:04:43

4/18/2022
11:01:17

4/18/2022
11:02:59

4/18/2022
11:11:58

4/18/2022
11:06:27

4/18/2022
11:13:07

4/18/2022
11:01:58

4/18/2022
11:18:38

4/18/2022
11:07:37

Julie Middlemas
June Yang
Kathleen Banville
Kelly Menck
Lara Braff

Liz Barrow
Malia Molina
Michael Bacon
Michael McHan
Michael Perez
Michele Martens
Michele Perchez
Michelle Soltero
Patricia Chow
Paul Vincent
Peggy Wells
Randy Abshier
Raymundo
Quezada
Rhonda Morris
Richard Unis
Roxanne Tuscany
Sarah Martin
Sarah Moore

shirley pereira

Senator

Senate Officer (Only
SOC)

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senate Officer (Only
SOC)

Senate Officer (Only
SOC)

Senator

Guest

Senator

Guest

Senator

Guest

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senate Officer (Only
SOC)

Senator

Senate Officer (Only
SOC)

Senator

Senator

Senator

Guest

Library

PHIL and RELG
Theatre Arts

AOJ

Behavioral Sciences
CVTE

Visual Arts & Humanities
Psychology

COMM

EOPS Couseling
LTR

Biology

Child Development, Education and Family
Studies
CTE/Business
World Languages
Respiratory Therapy
ESW

EGSJ

Nursing

sociology
Communication
English

Counseling

math



4/18/2022
11:03:47

4/18/2022
11:02:39

4/18/2022
11:05:21

4/18/2022
11:05:22

4/18/2022
11:01:08

4/18/2022
11:05:39

4/18/2022
11:03:27

4/18/2022
11:06:36

4/18/2022
11:03:41

4/18/2022
11:15:26

4/18/2022
11:28:33

4/18/2022
11:29:05

4/18/2022
11:30:11

4/18/2022
11:33:23

4/18/2022
11:38:42

4/18/2022
11:42:38

4/18/2022
11:50:55

4/18/2022
12:03:40

4/18/2022
12:04:32

4/18/2022
12:06:26

4/18/2022
12:08:40

Sosha Thomas
Steve Davis
susan working
Susan Working
Susy Munoz

Tate Hurvitz

Tim Cliffe

Todd Myers
Veronica von
Borstel

Victoria Curran
Nadra Farina-Hess
Heriberto Vasquez
Tina Young

Tim Cliffe

Karolia Macias
Dee Aceves

Robin Sepulveda
Jeanette Calo
Brodney Fitzgerald
Sharon Sampson

Martin Larter

Senator
Senate Officer (Only
SOC)
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Guest
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senate Officer (Only

SOC)

Senator

BOT

Math

Math

Math

Math Department

English

Earth Science

Political Economy

Theatre Arts. Arts and Letters
Communication

Library

Student Affairs

AOJ

Earth Science

Counseling

Counseling

CDEFS

Media Communications
Physics and Astronomy Department
AOJ

Chemistry



