	Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate					
	Grossmont College					
	April 18, 2022					
	11:00 AM - 12:20 PM – Hybrid (Zoom & Griffin Gate)					
	ATTACHMENTS					
1	Call to Order 11:05 am					
2	 Public Comment – Malia Molina – In support of vaccine requirement and shared research showing vaccines improve equity among Black and Brown communities. Leaders in these communities are not asking for vaccine mandates to be overturned, they are asking to improve access. Vaccines are a public health and equity issue. (Resources in attachments folder). 					
	 Michele Martens – Information regarding pop up events to support students on behalf of classified senate. Thursday, 4/21 and Monday, 4/25. 					
	 Kim Perigo – F/T faculty at Mesa College and GC Alumn. FACCC regional group organization. Working with Wendy Brill-Wynkoop from FACCC. There are laws and mandates coming down from the State that impinge on 10+1, based on AB 1725 in 1988. Wishing to be more proactive by organizing regional meetings. First meeting on Friday, May 6. 11:00 am – 1:00 pm. Mesa College. Faculty parking pass will work. Social & Behavioral Sciences. Room 117. 					
	 Gregg Robinson – Representing himself and not union. Reference to C. Quinn in last public comment regarding relationship between CDC and union connection. Decided to research himself. Some information coming out of FOX news. Comments regarding CDC "caving in" to teacher unions. CDC did listen to AFT President Randi Weingarten regarding school reopenings. Shared concerns about how a new variant would necessitate a new update on protocols. A second concern was related to teachers with high-risk conditions or with family members with high risk should work from home. 					
3	Approval of minutes from 4/4/2022 VOTE: Minutes approved with no objections.					
4	Approval of Agenda VOTE: Agenda approved with no objections.					
5	PRESIDENT'S REPORT					
5.1	ASCCC Plenary & Resolutions ● Attachments have reports from those who attended. Please review. Final attachments of resolutions approved have been added as well to attachments in addition to quick reference. Elections occurred and documents with outcomes are also in the folder. Grossmont was well represented by Dave Dillon and June Yang who presented in different sessions. Resolutions that Jeff Waller					
5.2	advocated for passed. Highlighted several other resolutions of significance. FACCC Presentation					

	 Invitation to listen to legislative updates from FACCC, by Wendy Brill-Wynkoop 			
5.3	on Wednesday, May 4 from 2pm – 3pm.			
	Caste Book Study & Bettina Love			
	 Caste Book Study & Bettina Love – Shared the importance of the book study and 			
	how much she has learned. Difficult conversations and emotional but important			
	work if we are going to address systemic racism. Thanked Dr. Whisenhunt for			
	initiating the book study. Also thanked PD committee for bringing Bettina Love.			
	Gave her a shot of inspiration and energy to continue doing the hard work of			
	anti-racism.			
5.4	Other			
	Reminder of the transition out of Self-Service that week. Please remind			
	colleagues so they are not surprised with change. Michele Clock has been			
	sending reminders.			
	Struggling with participation in committees. Would appreciate support in filling			
	positions in numerous committees.			
6	SENATE OFFICERS' COMMITTEE REPORTS			
6.1	Vice President:			
	Steve Davis: Encourage Caste book study. Tuesday at 2pm and Wednesday at 4pm.			
	Watched Heat of the Night and it depicted "caste" situation. Reminder that Black			
	Student Success week begins next week.			
6.2	Officers at Large:			
	Liz Barrow – Enjoyed participating in the health fair. It was great to participate and see			
	people in person.			
	June Yang: Grateful for leadership supporting Academic Senate so they can participate in			
	plenary and agrees with Dr. Lopez with her comments.			
	Sharon Sampson – ASCCC career and non-credit. May 12-14. April 29 last day to			
	register. If interested in co-facilitating on labor market or strategies to improve CTE,			
	please email her. Dr. T-Ford emailed her regarding Sonia Sanchez presentation on April			
	21 at SDCCD. Will send info to Pearl to send out.			
6.3	Part-Time Faculty Officer:			
	Richard Unis: Offered other part-time senators to speak. No report.			
7	UNFINISHED BUSINESS			
7.1	OER – Low Cost Textbook – Lara Braff & Nadra Farina-Hess			
	Low Cost Textbook workgroup has been meeting. Provided information on research			
	conducted to determine what "low-cost" means for Grossmont College. Supported by			
	ASCCC resolutions and Higher Ed Act, Section 133. Results show average of \$40 as main			
	price point in comparison to other colleges. Also solicited student feedback via survey.			
	Will be working with IOPS and tech to have it implemented. Cuyamaca is also putting it			
	forward to Senate. Hope to have it implemented by Spring 2023. (Presentation in			
7.0	attachments).			
7.2	OTLC – POCR Follow Up - Dave Dillon			
	Recap – Peer Online Course Review – involves faculty working in peer review groups and			
	offering feedback using a course design rubric, which has already been approved by the			
	Academic Senate. This will be an extension of it and is voluntary. Will benefit students			
	and faculty and could have a positive impact on enrollment. Response to question about			
	this becoming mandatory. Not a possibility. The only body that could make it			

	mandatory is local senate. The second question to follow up on was regarding success				
	rate data. RP Group data showed 4.9% increase success rate for students when they				
	took courses that went through POCR review. Feedback from faculty who went through				
	training - S. Martin found feedback to be valuable and felt it was a great experience. If				
	Morris took course and was initially overwhelmed, but was able to focus on areas she				
	was interested in and is still working on her course. Gregg thanked him for providing				
	data. (POCR info and data in attachments)				
8	NEW BUSINESS				
8.1	Participatory Governance Committees:				
0.0					
8.2	Academic Senate Committees:				
8.2.1	Curriculum Committee – GE options "Plan A-B-C" to meet AA/AS Degree Requirements				
	Dee Aceves				
	Brief recap of the item being voted on. Students will be able to choose from Plan A-B-C.				
	No change to general education patterns. Plan A – AA/AS Local degrees, Plan B is IGETC				
	and Plan C is CSU.				
	VOTE : Move to action: M/S – A. Deutsch/T. Cliffe (51 – 0 – 2)				
9	Special Reports				
9.1.1	Program Review – Joyce Fries & Kelly Menck				
	Program review update on allied health and nursing programs. Thanked committee				
	members for work. Meet every Wednesday from 2-4pm. Don't usually take the entire				
	time. Efficient and fun group. Shared commendations and recommendations for various				
	departments. (Presentation in attachments).				
10.0	Next meeting: May 2, 2022				
11.0	Adjournment:				
	NOTE Addition to addition and Add C. C. De talk. De talk (New Historian)				
	VOTE: Motion to adjourn: M/S - S. Davis/A. Deutsch (No objections)				
	Meeting adjourned at 12:20 pm				

Timestamp	First Name Last Name	Senate Title	Please enter your department
4/18/2022 11:04:36	Adam Deutsch	Senator	English
4/18/2022 11:02:02	Amanda Clay	Senator	Orthopedic Technology Department/Program
4/18/2022 11:08:30	Angela Feres	Senator	History
4/18/2022 11:06:24	Bonnie RIpley	Senator	Blology
4/18/2022 11:01:18	Brian Carter	Senator	Physics/Astronomy/Physical Science/Engineering
4/18/2022 11:01:23	Brian Keliher	Senator	Business Administration
4/18/2022 11:01:44	Carey Flores	Senator	Respiratory Therapy

	1	1	
	Cheryl Kerns- Campbell	Senator	Exercise Science and Nutrition
4/18/2022 11:03:55	Christi Vicino	Senator	Occupational therapy
4/18/2022 11:05:49	Cierra Rawlings	Senator	Math
4/18/2022 11:06:32	Cindi Harris	Senator	English
4/18/2022 11:02:13	Claire K. Liu	Senator	World Languages Department
4/18/2022 11:04:55	Clifton Quinn	Senator	CSIS
4/18/2022 11:08:33	Colleen Burks	Senator	Nursing
4/18/2022 11:06:17	Corey Manchester	Senator	Math
4/18/2022		Guest	Counseling / Online Education
4/18/2022 11:01:17	Derek Cannon	Senator	Music
4/18/2022 11:01:06	Desmond Morente	Senator	Counseling
4/18/2022 11:06:20	Diana Vance	Senator	Chemistry and Science
4/18/2022 11:06:26	Eva Nicasio Mercier	Senator	MMIB
4/18/2022 11:01:14	Evan Wirih	Senator	Media Communications
4/18/2022 11:03:51	Felicia Kalker	Senator	Library
4/18/2022 11:02:33	Gareth Davies- Morris	Senator	Visual Arts & Humanities
4/18/2022 11:02:25	Gregg Robinson	Senator	Behavioral Science
4/18/2022	Hau Nguyen	Senator	CSIS
4/18/2022		Senator	ASL
4/18/2022		Guest	ESW - Nutrition
4/18/2022		Senator	VAH
4/18/2022 11:01:17	Jenny Vanden Eynden	Senator	Mathematics
4/18/2022		Senator	Philosophy and Religion
4/18/2022		Guest	Occupational Therapy Assistant
	•	<u> </u>	

4/18/2022 11:04:25	Julie Middlemas	Senator	Library
4/18/2022 11:02:07	June Yang	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	PHIL and RELG
4/18/2022 11:01:05	Kathleen Banville	Senator	Theatre Arts
4/18/2022 11:07:00	Kelly Menck	Senator	AOJ
4/18/2022 11:03:02	Lara Braff	Senator	Behavioral Sciences
4/18/2022 11:02:43	Liz Barrow	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	CVTE
4/18/2022 11:04:29	Malia Molina	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	Visual Arts & Humanities
4/18/2022 11:01:06	Michael Bacon	Senator	Psychology
4/18/2022 11:02:22	Michael McHan	Guest	COMM
4/18/2022 11:05:45	Michael Perez	Senator	EOPS Couseling
4/18/2022 11:14:40	Michele Martens	Guest	LTR
4/18/2022 11:02:08	Michele Perchez	Senator	Biology
4/18/2022 11:13:43	Michelle Soltero	Guest	Child Development, Education and Family Studies
4/18/2022 11:06:32	Patricia Chow	Senator	CTE/Business
4/18/2022 11:17:06	Paul Vincent	Senator	World Languages
4/18/2022 11:04:43	Peggy Wells	Senator	Respiratory Therapy
4/18/2022 11:01:17	Randy Abshier	Senator	ESW
	Raymundo Quezada	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	EGSJ
4/18/2022 11:11:58	Rhonda Morris	Senator	Nursing
4/18/2022 11:06:27	Richard Unis	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	sociology
4/18/2022 11:13:07	Roxanne Tuscany	Senator	Communication
4/18/2022 11:01:58	Sarah Martin	Senator	English
4/18/2022 11:18:38	Sarah Moore	Senator	Counseling
4/18/2022 11:07:37	shirley pereira	Guest	math
4/18/2022 11:06:32 4/18/2022 11:17:06 4/18/2022 11:04:43 4/18/2022 11:01:17 4/18/2022 11:02:59 4/18/2022 11:11:58 4/18/2022 11:06:27 4/18/2022 11:01:58 4/18/2022 11:01:58 4/18/2022 11:18:38 4/18/2022	Patricia Chow Paul Vincent Peggy Wells Randy Abshier Raymundo Quezada Rhonda Morris Richard Unis Roxanne Tuscany Sarah Martin Sarah Moore	Senator Senator Senator Senator Senator Senate Officer (Only SOC) Senator Senate Officer (Only SOC) Senator Senator Senator Senator	CTE/Business World Languages Respiratory Therapy ESW EGSJ Nursing sociology Communication English Counseling

4/18/2022	0 1 7		207
4/18/2022	Sosha Thomas	Senator Senate Officer (Only	BOT
.,	Steve Davis	SOC)	Math
4/18/2022	susan working	Senator	Math
4/18/2022	Susaii Working	Seriator	Iviaui
	Susan Working	Senator	Math
4/18/2022 11:01:08	Susy Munoz	Senator	Math Department
4/18/2022 11:05:39	Tate Hurvitz	Senator	English
4/18/2022 11:03:27	Tim Cliffe	Senator	Earth Science
4/18/2022 11:06:36	Todd Myers	Senator	Political Economy
4/18/2022 11:03:41	Veronica von Borstel	Senator	Theatre Arts. Arts and Letters
4/18/2022 11:15:26	Victoria Curran	Senator	Communication
4/18/2022 11:28:33	Nadra Farina-Hess	Guest	Library
4/18/2022 11:29:05	Heriberto Vasquez	Guest	Student Affairs
4/18/2022 11:30:11	Tina Young	Senator	AOJ
4/18/2022 11:33:23	Tim Cliffe	Senator	Earth Science
4/18/2022 11:38:42	Karolia Macias	Senator	Counseling
4/18/2022 11:42:38	Dee Aceves	Senator	Counseling
4/18/2022 11:50:55	Robin Sepulveda	Senator	CDEFS
4/18/2022 12:03:40	Jeanette Calo	Senator	Media Communications
4/18/2022 12:04:32	Brodney Fitzgerald	Senator	Physics and Astronomy Department
4/18/2022 12:06:26	Sharon Sampson	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	AOJ
4/18/2022 12:08:40	Martin Larter	Senator	Chemistry